



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DONNA F. MILLER, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below, Appellant, : No. 394, 2014
 :
 :
 v. : On Appeal from the Court of
 : Chancery of the State of
 NATIONAL LAND PARTNERS, LLC, : Delaware
 LEON HUNTER WILSON, and :
 HUNTER COMPANY OF WEST :
 VIRGINIA, : C.A. No. 7977-VCG
 :
 Defendants Below, Appellees. :

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

James P. Campbell, Esquire
CAMPBELL FLANNERY, P.C.
One Village Plaza, St. 220
Leesburg, VA 20175
(703) 771-8344 (phone)
(703) 777-1485 (fax)

MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Michael P. Kelly (DE #2295)
Daniel J. Brown (DE #4688)
Renaissance Centre
405 N. King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6300 (phone)
(302) 984-6399 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant

Dated: September 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
V. ARGUMENTS	7
A. THE FAILURE TO DECLARE THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 4.3 OF THE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS IS ERROR.....	7
1. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
2. SCOPE OF REVIEW	7
3. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	8
a. Article 4.3 of the Management Agreements must be interpreted as written	8
b. Relief may be granted on appeal based on the plain language of Article 4.3.....	9
B. CREDITING TESTIMONY OF NLP WITNESSES HARRY PATTEN AND ALAN MURRAY WHO EACH ADMITTED TO HAVING NO MEMORY TO SUPPORT THEIR TESTIMONY, WAS ERROR	12
1. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	12
2. SCOPE OF REVIEW	12
3. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	13

a.	The Court of Chancery recognized the conjecture in NLP’s evidence.....	14
b.	Testimony without memory cannot be probative as a matter of law, and <i>Levitt</i> should be modified	15
c.	This Court rejected conjecture in a different context	16
d.	Alan Murray admitted that he had no specific or general memory and his testimony was based on “belief” which is conjecture and/or speculation rather than memory	19
i.	Murray admitted no recollection of his scrivener’s role with regard to the Project Addendum dated October 15, 2002	21
ii.	Murray admitted no recollection of his scrivener’s role with regard to the Management Agreement of April 14, 2003.....	22
iii.	Murray admitted no recollection of his scrivener’s role with regard to the Management Agreement of December 3, 2004	23
iv.	Murray admitted no recollection of his scrivener’s role with regard to the Management Agreement of August 18, 2006	23
e.	Harry Patten’s Trial Testimony was not supported by memory and was conjecture	25
C.	PRETRIAL DISCOVERY ON THE ACTUAL INTENTION OF NLP WAS IMPROPERLY LIMITED	29
1.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	29
2.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	29
3.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Hobbs</i> , 664 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Aurora Health Care Metro, Inc. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 2009 Wisc. App. LEXIS 718 (Wis. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 2009).....	13
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 870, 2009 Del. LEXIS 393 (Del. July 29, 2009)	17
<i>Buchler v. State</i> , 1990 Del. Super. LEXIS 248 (Del. Super. July 3, 1990)	17
<i>Carey’s Home Constr., LLC v. Estate of Myers</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 206 (Del. Super. April 16, 2014)	11
<i>Christina School Dist. V. Reuling</i> , 1990 Del. LEXIS 146 (Del. May 14, 1990)	17
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 922 A.2d 354 (Del. 2005)	7
<i>Coleman v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006)	29
<i>Floray v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 1132, 1998 Del. LEXIS 458 (Del. Dec. 2, 1998)	17
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 55 A.3d 360, 2012 Del. LEXIS 567 (Del. Oct. 26, 2012).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Aglio</i> , 2014 Del Super. LEXIS 231 (Del. Super. April 11, 2014)	17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 1991 Del. LEXIS 70 (Del. Feb. 21, 1991).....	17

<i>Kardos v. Harrison</i> , 980 A. 2d 1014, 2009 Del. LEXIS 458 (Del. Sept. 4, 2009).....	17
<i>Klimple v. Bahl</i> 2007 ND 13, 727 N.W.2d 256, 2007 N.D. LEXIS 17 (N.D. Supr. Feb. 1, 2007)	17
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lister v. Employers Reinsurance Cop.</i> , 590 S.W.2d 803 (Tex. App. 1979).....	13
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629, 2014 Del. LEXIS 217 (Del. May 15, 2014)	17
<i>Moses v. Drake</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 251 (Del. Super. May 13, 2014).....	17
<i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 382 (Del. Super. Aug. 30, 2011).....	17
<i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> , 69 A.3d 1007, 2013 Del. LEXIS 303 (Del. June 19, 2013)	17
<i>Oxendine v. State</i> , 528 A.2d 870 (Del. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shoen v. Plaza Express Co.</i> , 206 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. 1947)	13
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 393 S.E.2d 771 (N.C. 1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Foghorn</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95235 (D.N.M. Oct. 20, 2006)	17
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 986 A.2d 1165, 2010 Del. LEXIS 6 (Del. Jan. 6, 2010)	17
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 227 W.Va. 157, 706 S.E. 2d 354 (W. Va. 2010) reversed	5, 8

Zirn v. VLI Corp.,
621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Random House Kernerman Webster's College Dictionary19
